run than global sensitivity methods (Rivalin et al. 2018).

The number of trajectories and levels is a compromise

between precise results and computational costs. A

combination of 10 trajectories and 4 levels is applied,

which is commonly used in the literature (Franczyk

2019). A reasonably higher number of trajectories and

levels did not bring significant gains in precision. Table 1

summarizes the design of experiment, and the categories

in which the parameters fall in. The variation ranges are

determined as possible changes between the design and

operational phases of the project. As such, the range of

variation for each parameter is linked to the level of

confidence the modeller has in its potential to vary until

the operational phase is reached.

As mentioned previously, the assessed KPIs are the NPV

for the investor, average end-users’ annual savings, but

also global self-consumption (SC) and self-sufficiency

(SS) rates are observed.

Table 1: Summary of the design of experiment used for the sensitivity analysis with the Morris method.

Category Colour

code

Index Parameter U

n

i

Baseline values Variation range Details / assumptions

1 Installed PV power
k

W
140 kWp -20% / +20%

2 Panels orientation ° 0° (south) -45° / +45°

3 Panels tilt ° 30° -20° / +20°

4 Insulation level

m

²

.

K

/

W

Uwalls 0.2 W/m².K

Ufloor 0.2 W/m².K

Uroof 0.125 W/m².K

Uwindows 1.7 W/m².K

-20% / +20%
Range of variation accounting for slight changes that may occur between the design and operationnal

phases, as well as a potential decrease in performance due to human error during construction.

5
Window to floor area

ratio
% 19% 16% / 22%

Building code requires a minimum of 16,7%, and rarely goes over 22% to reduce risk of overheating

during summer

6
Rated COP for space

heating AWHP
- 4 3,5 / 4,5

7
Rated COP for DHW

AWHP
- 4 3,5 / 4,5

8 HW storage tank

L

3000 L for a building

with 30 standard

appartments

Nb apts * 100 /

Nb apts * 150

If the type of DHW production might be known at design stage (instanteanous, semi-accumulative,

accumulative), the exact volume of the storage tank is generally not determined yet. According to the

COSTIC, an institution publishing recommendations for building HVAC design, sizing of the volume of semi-

accumulative HW storage tank can be determined by multiplying the number of standard appartments in

the building by a factor between 100 and 150. The power of the heating systm is then calculated